Clearly, the electricity (yellow bar) is the most noteworthy cost component, which is due

to the nature of electrosynthesis. The second largest part is the capital investment, which acquires

nearly one fifth in all scenarios. The third part is the investment for ASUs, which continuously

reminds us to find cathodes that are more tolerable on the purity of N2.

53

4.1.4 Sensitivity analysis

Up to this part, we showed the economic analysis on overall performance and the results

from a bird’s view. However, it is not clear which parameter impacts more on the economic

feasibility. To better understand the sensitivity of various assumed parameters, sensitivity analysis

was performed. Several parameters (capacity factor, single-pass conversion, current density,

electrolyzer cost, cathode overpotential, product selectivity, NH3 selling price, and electricity

price) are chosen for analysis that are considered critical. They are summarized in Table 7. For

each parameter, the future performance in optimistic, base, and conservative predictions are

considered as listed in Table 7.

Table 7 Value ranges of factors for sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity parameters  Optimistic Base Conservative

Electricity price $/kWh 0.02 0.03 0.04

NH3 selling price $/ton +15% 530 -15%

Selectivity % 90 70 50

NH3 cell cathode over potential V 0.3 0.5 0.7

NH3/H2O cell price $/m2 1000 2000 3000

Current density mA/cm2

500(RT)

700(HT)

300(RT)

500(HT)

100(RT)

300(HT)

Single-pass conversion % 70 50 30

Capacity factor  1.0 0.9 0.8

54

With the consideration of those parameters, the results are summarized in the following

sensitivity graphs, Figures 37 to 42. Both the LCP and NPV graphs for individual process are listed

together. The vertical blue dashed line indicates the current market price of NH3 ($530/ton).

Figure 37 Sensitivity analysis of a) LCP and b) NPV for Scenario A RT. The blue dashed line

indicates the current NH3 market price ($530/ton).

55

Figure 38 Sensitivity analysis of a) LCP and b) NPV for Scenario A HT. The blue dashed line

indicates the current NH3 market price ($530/ton).